

No. 23-909

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STAMATIOS KOUSISIS AND
ALPHA PAINTING AND CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,
PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
NICOLE M. ARGENTIERI
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
ERIC J. FEIGIN
Deputy Solicitor General
SOPAN JOSHI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
JOSHUA K. HANDELL
Attorney
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument.....	12
A. Petitioners’ fraudulent scheme satisfies every element of the wire-fraud statute	13
1. The object of petitioners’ scheme was to obtain money or property, namely, \$85 million in funds	13
2. Petitioners’ scheme sought the funds by means of material misrepresentations.....	15
3. Petitioners intended their scheme to defraud.....	19
B. Petitioners cannot escape liability by engrafting an atextual net-pecuniary-loss element onto the wire-fraud statute	20
1. Money or property can be “obtain[ed]” even if consideration is provided	20
2. “[A]ny scheme or artifice to defraud” includes schemes without intended or actual net pecuniary loss	22
3. This Court has repeatedly and expressly made clear that the fraud statutes do not require pecuniary loss	24
4. Petitioners’ net-pecuniary-loss theory lacks meaningful support in text or precedent	26
C. Common-law property fraud has not required net pecuniary loss	29
1. The crime of false pretenses punished fraudulently obtaining money or property irrespective of whether the victim suffered net pecuniary loss.....	30

IV

Table of Contents—Continued: Page

- 2. The common law of torts likewise generally imposed liability for fraudulent inducement without requiring a net pecuniary loss 34
- 3. At a minimum, petitioners have not shown a well-settled common-law requirement of net pecuniary loss 40
- D. Petitioners’ proposed departure from the traditional understanding of property fraud would be destabilizing and unnecessary..... 41
- E. In any event, petitioners’ scheme caused a net pecuniary loss to PennDOT in multiple ways..... 47
- Conclusion 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Allen v. Hartfield, 76 Ill. 358 (1875) 39

Atlantic Delaine Co. v. James, 94 U.S. 207 (1876)..... 38

Bargie v. United States, 30 F. Cas. 958 (C.C.D.D.C. 1861) 31

Brett v. Cooney, 53 A. 729 (Conn. 1902) 11, 35, 36

Carpenter v. United States, 484 U.S. 19 (1987) 10, 19, 23

Chiarella v. United States, 445 U.S. 222 (1980) 34

Ciminelli v. United States, 598 U.S. 306 (2023)..... 15, 44, 46, 47

Clarke v. White, 37 U.S. 178 (1838)..... 37, 38

Cleveland v. United States, 531 U.S. 12 (2000) 14

Commonwealth v. Coe, 115 Mass. 481 (1874) 31

Commonwealth v. Ferguson, 121 S.W. 967 (Ky. 1909)..... 31

Durland v. United States, 161 U.S. 306 (1896) 15, 22

Hammerschmidt v. United States, 265 U.S. 182 (1924)..... 26, 27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Intel Corp. Investment Policy Committee v. Sulyma</i> , 589 U.S. 178 (2020).....	41
<i>Janes v. Trustees of Mercer University</i> , 17 Ga. 515 (1855)	36
<i>Junius Construction Co. v. Cohen</i> , 178 N.E. 672 (N.Y. 1931).....	17
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 391 (2020)	14, 15, 28
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014)	19, 24-26
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	22, 28, 40, 45, 46
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	13, 15, 17, 18, 23-25, 29, 37, 40, 41, 44
<i>Nelson v. Carlson</i> , 55 N.W. 821 (Minn. 1893).....	36
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	14, 15, 21, 28, 41, 45
<i>Pereira v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 1 (1954)	22
<i>Phillips v. Conklin</i> , 58 N.Y. 682 (1874)	36
<i>Regina v. Kenrick</i> (1843), 5 Q.B. 49.....	30, 31
<i>Rudebeck, In re</i> , 95 Wash. 433 (1917).....	32
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 63 (2016)	24-26
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	21, 28, 46
<i>Slaughter’s Administrator v. Gerson</i> , 80 U.S. 379 (1871)	38
<i>Smith v. Kay</i> , (1859), 7 H.L. Cas. 750	40
<i>Southern Development Co. v. Silva</i> , 125 U.S. 247 (1888).....	38
<i>State v. Casperson</i> , 262 P. 294 (Utah 1927).....	33
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 17 Me. 211 (1840)	10, 31
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 32 P. 89 (Kan. 1893)	33, 34
<i>State v. Switser</i> , 22 A. 724 (Vt. 1891)	31
<i>Stuart v. Lester</i> , 1 N.Y.S. 699 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1888)	35, 37

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Cohn</i> , 270 U.S. 339 (1926).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Comyns</i> , 248 U.S. 349 (1919)	22
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	41
<i>United States v. Kelerchian</i> , 937 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 2825 (2020).....	18
<i>United States v. New South Farm & Home Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 64 (1916)	23
<i>United States v. Porat</i> , 76 F.4th 213 (3d Cir. 2023)	47
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 56 F.2d 747 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 286 U.S. 554 (1932)	25
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 371 U.S. 75 (1962)	22
<i>United States v. Schwartz</i> , 924 F.2d 410 (2d Cir. 1991)	18
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d. Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	17, 43-45
<i>Williams v. Kerr</i> , 25 A. 618 (Pa. 1893)	38

Statutes and regulations:

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	17
18 U.S.C. 371	45
18 U.S.C. 1001	3, 7, 45
18 U.S.C. 1341	13, 21, 25
18 U.S.C. 1343	2, 6, 8-9, 12, 13, 18, 20-22, 25
18 U.S.C. 1344	13, 25
18 U.S.C. 1344(1)	24
18 U.S.C. 1344(2)	24
18 U.S.C. 1346	46
18 U.S.C. 1349	2, 6
18 U.S.C. 1951(b)(1).....	21
18 U.S.C. 1951(b)(2).....	21

VII

Statute and regulations—Continued:	Page
30 Geo. II, c. 24 (1757), reprinted in Danby Pickering, <i>The Statutes at Large</i> (1766)	30
49 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 26	4
Section 26.5	3
Section 26.55(c)(1)	4
Section 26.55(c)(2)	4
Section 26.55(e)(2)(ii)	16
Section 26.55(e)(2)(ii)(A)	16
 Miscellaneous:	
John Adams, <i>The Doctrine of Equity</i> (6th Am. ed. 1873)	37
Melville M. Bigelow, <i>The Law of Fraud</i> (1877)	39
Joel Prentiss Bishop:	
<i>Bishop on Criminal Law</i> , vol. 2 (9th ed. 1923)	33
<i>Commentaries on the Criminal Law</i> , vol. 2 (7th ed. 1882)	31
George Tucker Bispham, <i>The Principles of Equity</i> (1874)	39, 40
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> :	
(2d ed. 1910)	20
(4th ed. 1951)	20
2 Hascal R. Brill, <i>Cyclopedia of Criminal Law</i> (1923)	32
Francis J. Byrne, <i>False Pretenses and Cheats</i> , in 12 <i>The American and English Encyclopedia of</i> <i>Law</i> (2d ed. 1899) (D.S. Garland & L.P. McGehee, eds.)	33
William Lawrence Clark, Jr., <i>Fraud and Deceit</i> , in 14 <i>The American and English Encyclopedia of</i> <i>Law</i> (2d ed. 1900) (D.S. Garland & L.P. McGehee, eds.)	36, 37

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
3 Dan B. Dobbs, et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2011)	34
3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. West Oct. 2023).....	30, 31
20 Halsbury’s Laws of England (1911)	34
William Williamson Kerr, <i>Treatise on the Law of</i> <i>Fraud and Mistake</i> (1868).....	40
1 Emlin McClain, <i>A Treatise on the</i> <i>Criminal Law</i> (1897).....	33
2 John Norton Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity</i> <i>Jurisprudence</i> (2d ed. 1892)	39, 40
Restatement (First) of Torts (1938)	17, 23, 24, 34
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	17
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity</i> <i>Jurisprudence</i> (10th ed. 1870).....	17, 39, 45
Webster et al., <i>A Dictionary of the English</i> <i>Language</i> (acad. ed. 1874)	21
